the temperature was increased in steps by adding hot water and readings on all channels were taken over a

20 min period.

Throughout the calibration process special care was taken to maintain the water level constant and

readings on all channels were taken every 20 seconds. The results of this calibration are presented in

Figure 5.4 and Figure 5.5. They indicate the non linearity of both σLS and uLS sensors. Also, the

magnitude of the baseline shift in the lateral stress is larger than that of the pore pressure. However, the

effect of temperature on both channels is fairly small, so it was judged that a correction for temperature

effects is not necessary. It is recommended to carefully review the shifts in the baselines of these channels

at the end of each sounding in order to assess the temperature effects on field measurements. The

calibration clearly shows that the lateral stress module Model II (LSM-II) is less sensitive to temperature

effects than the lateral stress module described by Campanella et al. (1990) and Sully (1991). Campanella

et al. (1990) reported that the temperature coefficient Bt for the lateral stress channel was +0.0036 V/°C

on cooling for a temperature range from 10 °C and 19 °C. The value of Bt for the new design would be

about +0.0028 V/°C or +0.51 kPa/°C on cooling for a temperature range from 5 °C to 21 °C.

0 10 20 30

Temperature (°C)

-18.2

-9.1

0.0

9.1

18.2

L
at

e
ra

l s
tr

e
ss

, σ
L

S
(k

P
a

)

-3.68

-3.58

-3.48

-3.38

-3.28

L
at

er
al

 s
tr

es
s,

 σ
L

S
 (

V
ol

ts
)

LSM-II
Temperature calibration
Date: July 26 2008
Average voltage shown for each increment

+5.9 kPa (+0.5% of *FS)

-5.9 kPa (-0.5% of *FS)

*FS=Full scale

Figure 5.4 Temperature sensitivity of lateral stress (σLS) baseline.

  106

0 10 20 30

Temperature (°C)

-45.5

-22.7

0

22.7

45.5

P
or

e
pr

e
ss

ur
e, u

LS
 (

kP
a

)

-4.05

-3.95

-3.85

-3.75

-3.65

Po
re

 p
re

ss
ur

e,
 u

L
S
 (

V
ol

ts
)

LSM-II
Temperature calibration
Date: July 26 2008
Average voltage shown for each increment

+14.1 kPa (+1% of *FS)

-14.1 kPa (-1% of *FS)

*FS=Full scale

Figure 5.5 Temperature sensitivity of pore pressure (uLS) baseline.

5.3.4 Calibration for axial load effect

This calibration was performed in order to assess the variation in zero reading of the lateral stress sensor

due to axial loading of the cone. Due to space limitations of the hydraulic loading frame at UBC the

LSM-II was removed from the seismic piezocone unit. Then, the LSM-II was set up in the calibration

frame and axial load was applied. A total of four load-unload cycles were performed under zero confining